

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

LORRAINE ADELL, individually and on behalf	)	CASE NO. 1:18-cv-623-CAB
of all others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON	)	
WIRELESS,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
William R. Weinstein  
199 Main Street, 4th Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
Telephone: (914) 997-2205  
Email: wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

KARON LLC  
Daniel R. Karon  
700 W. St. Clair Ave., Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Telephone: (216) 622-1851  
Email: dkaron@karonllc.com

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL & NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
Gregg M. Fishbein (admitted Pro Hac Vice)  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401-2159  
Telephone: (612) 339-6900  
Email: gmfishbein@locklaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND THE  
CLASSES

Dated: June 22, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON HER CLAIM THAT HER CONSENT TO ARBITRATION UNDER THE FAA WAS NOT “VOLUNTARY,” AND THEREFORE UNENFORCEABLE.....	5
A. The Right To An Article III Adjudication Of Plaintiff’s Common Law Contract Claim Under CAFA Is A Personal Constitutional Right .....	5
B. <i>Wellness</i> Controls The Standard For Voluntary Consent To Non-Article III Adjudication By Arbitrators—including The Right To Refuse .....	6
C. The Intent Of Congress Expressed Repeatedly In The Legislative History Of The FAA, And The Contemporaneous Understanding Of Its Primary Drafter, Confirm That Consent To Arbitration Should Be “Voluntary” .....	10
III. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON HER CLAIM THAT HER AGREEMENT TO BILATERALLY ARBITRATE WITH VERIZON IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE CAFA INHERENTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE FAA .....	12
A. Congress’s Express Findings And Purpose, The Legislative History, And The Text Of CAFA Command The Federal Courts To Adjudicate Consumer Class Actions Of Nationwide Importance.....	12
B. The Fundamental Attributes Of Arbitration Under The FAA Are Incompatible With Class Action Litigation .....	15
C. The Intent Of The Framers, As Restored And Embellished By Congress By CAFA, Overrides The FAA’s Enforcement of Plaintiff’s Agreement To Bilaterally Arbitrate Her State Law Contract Claim .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	14
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Bates</i> , 71 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	15, 17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	5, 8
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir.2004) .....	9
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	13
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Fun Dish, Inc.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ohio 2015) (CAB).....	3
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018).....	16, 18
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	9
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	12

*In re Anderson*,  
884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 20

*Katz v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless*,  
No. 12-cv-9193, 2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013),  
*aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9-10

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 14

*Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus*,  
284 U.S. 263 (1932)..... 7

*Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, P.C.*,  
842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*,  
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Lormet Comm. Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 1:10-cv-1964, 2010 WL 4806794 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 18, 2010)..... 19-20

*Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 5, 8

*Northstar Disposal Serv. VI, LLC. v. Degirolamo*,  
No. 4:16-MC-0056, 2016 WL 6275125 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 27, 2016) (CAB) ..... 5

*Pilgrim Motorsports Sales & Serv. v. Ohio*,  
No. 1:04-cv-372, 2006 WL 2583389 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2006) (CAB) ..... 3

*Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 2

*Richmond Health Facilities v. Nichols*,  
811 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 6

*Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon*,  
482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... 17

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 5, 8

*Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 15, 16

*Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods., Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 8

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 6

*Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif*,  
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... *passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:**

U.S. Const., Article III ..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Article III, § 1 ..... 17

U.S. Const., Article III, § 2 ..... 18

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA")  
Pub. L. No. 109-2 (Feb. 18, 2005) ..... *passim*

CAFA § 2(a), 199 Stat. 4 ..... 12

CAFA § 2(b), 119 Stat. 5 ..... 13

CAFA § 3, 119 Stat. 5-8 ..... 13, 15

CAFA § 5, 119 Stat. 12-13 ..... 15

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) ..... 14

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 14

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)..... 14

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)..... 14

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)..... 14-15

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(10)..... 2, 15

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1711 ..... 12

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"), 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*, ..... *passim*

FAA, 9 U.S.C. § 2..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

*Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes, Joint Hearing  
on H.R. 646 and S. 1005 before the Subcommittees of  
the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)..... 11-12*

*Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements, 65 Cong. Rec. 1931 (1924)..... 11*

*Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federa  
Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a  
Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)..... 10-11*

Senate Report 109-14 (2005) (CAFA)..... 13, 14

Julius H. Cohen & Kenneth Dayton,  
*The New Federal Arbitration Law, 12 VA. L. REV. 265, 279 (1926)..... 12*

*The Federalist, No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 19*
